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September 4, 1996

Mr. G. Randall Holeccmb
Suaray Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 1310
Springdale, AR 72765-1310

Re: Class | Certificate of Need '
Dear Mr. Holcomb:
On August 29, 1996, the Four-County (NW) Regioral Solid Waste Management Board voted to
granf your request for additional Class | landfil} capacity at your existing Tontitown faciify.
This application i3 estizmated to provide an additional 7% - 9 years capacity at this facilicy. ln
additicn, Suncay shouid follow the zcommendations of Mid-Continental Research Associates
regerding archeological site 3WA1015 and not disturb this aute or, if that is not possible, bave the
site studied for poternaal inclusion or the Natjonal Register of Historic Places. :
You should suhmit g pre-apglization to the ADPC&E within 60 days of the date of the Boer
decision., otheywise this Certificate of Need will expire. The written recommendation by myselx
to the Board is attached and mmldered a part of this Certificate of Need. 17 you have any
questions, please feel free tocall.
Smcerely f

6 ) ' !

Steven L. Parker .
Director :
Atachmest
-written findings

LcoiFeonnitonact watgeed
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August 29, 1996

MEMORANDUM
FROM: Steven L. Parker, Director
TO: Board Members

SUBJECT: Reco mmeuied Decision on Sunray Services® request for a Ciass | Cartificate of
Need :
Sunray Services has requested a Certificaie of Need for additional Class 1 lardfill capacity at
their Tontdtowx site. The proposed project would provide an additional 7.5 to 9 years of disposal
capacity to the District. Based oo the information subimitted by the spplicant, public comtnents,
state law and the District’s certificats of need procadures, I have determined that the Distriet
shouid grant the Certificate of Need. Below is a factor by factor svsluation of the proposal.

1. Is the propused facility consistent with the adopted solid waste management plan'

I g
Yes. On page 36 of the smd waste management plap it states that .. sew landfill capacity is
ceatral to 2 r2gionai soiid waste madagement system and to the Four-County District’s needs.”
As of June 1996, the District’s sstimated disposal capacity wzs 0.18 vears. State law requires a
district with less than 5 years capacity to issue requests for proposals for additional capacity.
Public commenters pointed to Recoruuendation | found on page 37 of the plan whuch states
“It}he District, cities, and countes should arrange for transport of unrecoverable Class I solid
wastes out-of-digtict for a five-year pianuing time frame.” Trus shert-term recommendation
made the assumption tkat no clher shori-term capecity was available and that potential nef,v
landfills were only long-term solutions. '

Graoting this Certficate of Necd will not impair the District’s current landfill siting projept.
Should the District make the determination 1¢ go akead and develop a District-owned Eandﬁll, it
would not be cperational fot several years. This proposal would prfmde us with disposal;
capecity in the mterm. .

2. Does the proposed facility conflict withs existing comprebensive innd use plaus of soy
local government :

MNo Washington County does ot have a compreheasive tand use plan.

1
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3. Does the proposed facility disturb an archeological site or s rare 2nd endangered species
habitat ’ |

i
'

No. There are no endangered species habitats known on the proposed site, Nor are thers .
archeological sites knmown on the proposed footprint. There is a site recognized by the Arkansas
Ascheological Survey (3WALQLS) oo the northwest portion of Sunray's property. This site is not
located on the proposed footprint. This Certificatz of Need should be granted witk the provision
that the recommendations of Mid-Continental Researck Associates be followed and that the site
710t be disturbed or if that is not possivle, then the site be further investigated to c!etex?r.mﬂ2 i it is
eligible for nomination to the Nauonel Register of Historic Places. :

4. Does the proposed facility adversely affect the public use of any locsi, state or federal
facility "

No. There are ac federal, state or local facilities near the proposed izadfill.

5. Does the proposed facili?&y couflict with laws or reguiations ou the focation of disposal
facilities !
No. The proposed facility is in compliance with federal, state and district requirements on the
location of landfills. : :

6. If the proposed facility is located withiv. a 100-year flosdplain, does it restrict the [low of
the 100-vear flood, reduce tha temporary water storage capacity of the floodplain, or result
in washout of solid waste so as to pose 2 hazard to humza beslth or the environment:

No. The proposed facility is not located within the 100-year flocdplain.

7. s the proposed facility consistent with any needs 2ssessmext

Yas. See answer to No. 1 above.

8. How does the proposed facility conform with the District’s needs and ity road rys&em

The District currently has only 0.18 years of disposal capacity and bas need for additional
disposal capacity. The proposed fecility s located between two exisung class i landfili sites and
roads to the facility are maintained o withstand landfili traffic. Siace a portion of the waste
deiivered to the land$ill currsndy is transported o Oklaoma, it is possible that granting the
Certificate of Need would recuce the amount of taffic on the road due 0 3 decrease in traffic
going to Oklahoma

[y ]
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9. Is there a need for the &ndﬁu based oa the District’s excess projected capacity

Yes. The District’s curreut capacity is estimated to be 0.18 years, Thus fzcility will prowdt
berwaen 7.5 and 9 years capaclty

10. YWhat is the history of the applicant with respect ro violations of environmwental [4ws

Sunray Services’ Tortitown facility has one of the best compliance records in the stars over the
last two years. Conunenters caised concerns about Sunray’s recent purchiase by USA Waste.
USA Waste bas also recently purchased troubled landfills elszwhere in the county. However, it
would be unfeir to judge Swray's *ompuaw- history based on the record of landfiils over which
Sunray and USA Waste have previousiy had no control. Commentess also raised soncerms abeut
Sunray disposiag of waste on 13 acres of adjacent land and 2xcessive runoff from the landfill.
Neither of thess igsues are relevant to detenuning the need for additional landfill capacity. In
addiidon, coacerns kave been voiced about Sunray being in an assessment monitoring state.
Statistically significant increases i one or more groundwater monitonng parameters have been
found in the groundwatss menitoring aetwork at the Tontitcvar site. Should Sunray e granted a
permit for the addigonal cap"ld‘y, they will be required to install improved liner and final cover
systems which should ac tuaLy improve the overal! facility as far as leachate generation is:
coucened. ,

Sased on the above, | recommend that Sunray’ v's request for a Certificate of Need for addmonal
Class 1 capacity be granted.’ x
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July 25, 1996

Mr. Glenn R Holcomb
Sugsrayv Services, lnc.

».0. Box 1310

Springdaie, AR 72765-131C

Re: Tontitown Cless | Certificam of Need Application
Dear Randy:

1 havy receivad yow application for a Class | landfill modificstion at your Tontitows facility and .
the additional information | requested in mv letier to you of July 9, 1996, [ bavs deemed vouwr
application compiets, The public comment period will rus from July 28, 1996 until August 15,
{996, The public hezring will be beld on August 15, 1996 at 7:00 p.aw. in the Washington '
County Quonzn Cowrtreom ia the Courts Building at Center & College i Fayeteville. 1
amtcipste submitting a proposed decision to the Board art the followang meeting which should be
neld the following week. If you'have any questions, please fee! free to give me 4 call.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Pasker
Director

Post-it* Fax Note 7871 wa;{wh,];?;; i
Preew ]
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July 12, 1956

Mr., Steve Parker, Diractor

Four County (NW) Ragiocnal Solid
Waste Management Diskrict

Z College Ave N ;

Fayetteville, AR 72701

RE: Class I Certificate of Naad, Additcional Information
Dear Mr. Parker:

This latzer is & itten in reference to your July 9, 19%6, letter
requesting additional information fer the petitioned Class I
Certificate of Need. The Board has regussted that the expected
capacity ¢f the proposed facility be provided. It should first be
noted that the actual airspace volume will be calculated when the
final plans arxz prepared. Preliminary estimates indicate that
approximataly 2.5 t¢ 2 million cubic vards of airspace could be
available at the facility. '

Based on an in-situ waste mass density of 1,100 pounds per cubic
yard, a wastestream of approx1mately €3¢ tons per day, and
utilizing 250 days ver year of landfill operation, the estimated
life expectancy of the proposed facllity is approximatsly 7.5 to ¢
years. ;

If yau have any guestlions or comments, please feel free ta: con act
me at (501) 751—/024.

! »

Sincerely,

e -Y.:z%.‘“rz-,’4 e
Kevin E. Hodges, P.E.
District Engineer

fale Al Eckert S
Acting Chief, Solid Waste Divisicn
Arkansas Department aof Pollution Control & Ecology

Hon. Charles &. Johnson
washington launty Judge

We. Jackson Butt II i
Davig, Coux, and Wright ,
i

Glenn R. Holcomb )
District Manager, USA Waste serviceg, Inc.

69 104 N. O1¢ Misscur: Roag, PO Box 131C, Spangdaie. AR 72765-1310 (5011 7517024 pscfsvsw-?ﬁza
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July 9, 1996

Mr. Glenn R. Holcomb
Sunray Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 131¢

Springdale, AR 72765-1310

Re: Class I Certificate of Need

&

Deur Mr. Holcomb:

[ have reviewed the information you submitted in support of your application for a Certificate of
Need for a Class 1 landfill 4: Tontitown. The on'y additionz! information | need is a beiter idea
of the expected capacity of the new facility. Your letter merely states that it will not exceed the
25-year limtation. 1 need information frem you in writing providing a more precise range of
capacity. This is information that the Bourd will require to grant the Certificate of Need. If you
have any questions, please feel free to call. -

Sipcerely.

Steven L. Parker
Director

deahifzonsitonticl suany0l le
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